



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17239/2025 and CM APPL. 71028/2025

KHUSHNUMA KHAN & ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr Sarim Naved, Mr Zeeshan
Ahmad, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Shrey Saraswat, SPC with Mr.
Himanshu Sihag and Mr. Kartik
Sharma, Adv for R-1/UOI.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa
Dhawan, Ms. Yashita Jain, Advs for
Respondent no.3/ DUSIB.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

13.01.2026

1. At the request of the learned counsel for the respondents, four weeks' time is granted to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
2. List on 13.05.2026.
3. The interim order dated 13.11.2025, shall remain in force.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 13, 2026

aks/ksr