



\$~108 and 109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17239/2025

KHUSHNUMA KHAN & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Counsel (*appearance not given*)

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. R V Prabhat, Mr. Shubham Sharma, Mr. Yash Wardhan Sharma, Mr. Naman, Advocates for UOI.

Mr. Shrey Sehrawat (SPC), Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Anmol Sharma Adv., Mr. Himanshu Sihag, Ms Nabha, Advocates for R-1 and 2/UOI.

Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms Meenakshi, Advocates for Respondent No 3/ DUSIB.

109

+ W.P.(C) 2943/2026

RAKESH BANSAL AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Javed Ahmad, Mrs. Aakriti Aditya and Mr. Deepanshu Tyagi, Advocates

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma ASG, Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. R V Prabhat, Mr. Shubham Sharma , Mr. Yash Wardhan Sharma, Mr. Naman, Advocates for R-1 and 2/UOI.
Mr. Piyush Gupta CGSC, Mr Atishay Jain, Mr. Venkat, Mr. Vishesh Goel, Advocates for UOI.
Ms. Nasreen Khatoon, G.P for UOI.
Mr Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms Yashita Jain, Advocates for R-3/DUSIB.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

**CM APPL. 14197/2026, CM APPL. 14556/2026 in W.P.(C)-17239/2025;
W.P.(C) 2943/2026**

1. Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, learned counsel for respondent no.3- Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (*hereinafter 'the DUSIB'*) has placed on record the short status report by way of an affidavit. Let the Registry to do the needful. The same affidavit be treated to have been filed in both the petitions.
2. A copy of the short status report/affidavit has been received by learned counsel for the petitioners.
3. By way of the above status report, it is tried to indicate that the alternate accommodation is fully habitable and all basic amenities have been



provided.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, however, pray for short time to take instructions and to make their submissions.
5. Acceding to the aforesaid prayer, list on 16.03.2026.
6. In the meantime, the respondents are granted liberty to file any additional affidavit, if they so require, within two working days.
7. Interim order to continue.
8. On the next date of hearing, no adjournment shall be granted on the request of any of the parties.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 10, 2026

aks